January 21, 2009
A TRANSCRIPT OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE HUBBARD COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HELD ON JANUARY 21, 2009, AT 9:00 0'CLOCK A.M.

A regular meeting of the Hubbard County Board of Commissioners was held on January 21, 2009, at 9:00 a.m. with all the Commissioners and Coordinator, Jack Paul present.


The Pledge of Allegiance was said by all.


The meeting was called to order by Chairman, Lyle Robinson.


On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the agenda was approved as submitted.


On motion of Mr. Carlson, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the minutes of the annual meeting held on January 6, 2009, were approved as submitted.


There was no public input.


Auditor/Treasurer:  On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the payment of the regular bills and the auditor’s warrants dated January 9, and 16, 2009, were approved upon satisfactory review by the chairman.


Auditor/Treasurer, Pam Heeren presented the General Fund Cash Balance Report as of December 31, 2008, and a Revenue Fund Cash Balance History.

On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the Auditor’s Statement as of December 31, 2008 was approved as follows:

Auditor’s Statement to County Board (M.S. §384.09)


TO THE COUNTY BOARD HUBBARD COUNTY, MINNESOTA


Pursuant to law I present below, a statement showing the amount of taxes levied for County purposes for the current year, the amounts collected and apportioned to date, and the balances uncollected, together with the actual cash balance remaining to the credit of each County fund at the close of business on the 31st day of December, 2008.

	/s/ Pam Heeren

	Hubbard County Auditor/Treasurer


	Funds
	Amount Levied for Current Year
	Amount Collected and Apportioned
	Balance Uncollected or Unapportioned

	County Revenue Fund
	4,231,238.43
	3,982,635.54
	248,602.89

	Road and Bridge Fund
	3,000,164.73
	2,823,889.36
	176,275.37

	Welfare Fund
	2,525,026.42
	2,376,667.99
	148,358.43

	Regional Library
	191,809.24
	180,231.93
	11,577.31

	Jail Bond
	670,158.37
	630,781.54
	39,376.83

	TOTALS
	10,618,397.19
	9,994,206.36
	624,190.83


Balances remaining to the credit of each Fund are as follows:

	FUNDS
	Beginning Balance January 1, 2008
	Revenues
	Expenditures
	Ending Balance December 31, 2008

	County Revenue Fund
	9,078,122.19
	13,609,338.23
	14,399,456.70
	8,288,003.72

	Road and Bridge Fund
	2,527,360.46
	8,149,548.01
	8,200,887.57
	2,476,020.90

	Welfare Fund
	2,996,811.02
	8,415,465.48
	8,613,882.23
	2,798,394.27

	Solid Waste Fund
	869,444.69
	2,531,337.45
	2,793,769.34
	607,012.80

	Forfeited Land Fund
	2,968,489.14
	1,365,354.01
	1,748,751.86
	2,585,091.29


The following is a statement of the accounts remaining unpaid on the contracts already entered into by the Board.

	For What Purpose
	Amount of Contract
	Amount Paid
	Balance Due

	Nursing Home - December 1, 1993
	360,000.
	210,000.
	150,000.

	Nursing Home - November 16, 2000
	2,485,000.
	275,000.
	2,210,000.

	Correctional Facility - September 1, 2004
	8,600,000.
	780,000.
	7,820,000.

	Nursing Home – November 18, 2008
	1,825,000
	0
	1,825,000




Ms. Heeren reported the final total of 2008 unspent departmental budgeted monies in the amount of $496,459.41.  On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the transfer of unspent 2008 budgeted monies, in the amount of $496,459.41 to the unallocated undesignated account, was approved, as recommended by the Auditor/Treasurer, with individual departmental requests to be considered, as needed, in the future.


On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Johannsen and carried unanimously, the Auditor/Treasurer was authorized to provide payment to 1st Responder contract requests, by auditors warrant as submitted, upon completion of proper paperwork.


On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Devine and carried unanimously the Auditor/Treasurer was directed to prepare the TFL Settlement reflecting 20% for Forest Redevelopment and 10% for Parks & Recreation.


Public Works:  On motion of Mr. Larson, seconded by Mr. Johannsen and carried unanimously, the quote of Davis Electric, Inc., Park Rapids, MN for the installation of courthouse parking lot lighting was approved in the amount of $9,750.00 and the final payment of same was approved in the amount of $9,327.20, as recommended by the Public Works Coordinator. 

Land Commissioner, Bob Hoffman reported the results of Timber sale auction held on January 6, 2009, in the amount of $389,225.75.

On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the Road & Bridge purchase of a laptop computer was approved, as recommended by the MIS Coordinator, not to exceed $900, to be paid from budgeted monies.


On motion of Mr. Carlson, second by Mr. Johannsen and carried unanimously, the Agricultural Inspector, Greg Hensel was authorized to attend the 10th Annual National Invasive Weeds Awareness Week in Washington, DC to be held February 22 – 27, 2009 with the expenses to be paid by the State and National Associations, as presented.


On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, a Rockwood Township public use deed was approved to complete a land exchange with the Department of Natural Resources and the Chairman was authorized to sign same.


On motion of Mr. Carlson, seconded by Mr. Devine and carried unanimously, the Public Works Coordinator was authorized to attend the NACE Conference in Peoria, IL, April 19 – 23, 2009, with the county to pay the registration and lodging expenses.

On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the purchase of property adjacent to the south transfer station from Ryan Leckner in the amount of $161,000 was approved to be paid from the solid waste fund, with a closing on or before August 15, 2009, but after July 15, 2009, and the county attorney was directed to prepare a purchase agreement for same.


The 2008 Road & Bridge financial statement dated December 31, 2008 was presented and the 2008 Bridge Inspection Report was submitted.


Extension:  Extension Educator, Will Yliniemi submitted his resignation effective January 31, 2009.  By consensus of the Board the resignation was accepted, with regrets and a service award for service since October 1, 1987, in excess of 21 years, was presented.


Coordinator:  The Board was reminded of the scheduled work session on January 26, 2009, for review of 2009 departmental budgets; the Township Association meeting scheduled for January 26, 2009, beginning at 7:30 p.m. at the Helga Town Hall and the Board was informed that four Teamster 320 union contracts are expected to be presented soon for board ratification.


Assessor:  On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the utilization of flexible scheduling for Assessor’s Office personnel was approved during the Local & County Board of Appeal and Equalization process and overtime for completion of staff training was authorized, as needed.


On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, up to 100 hours of overtime for the Assessor’s Office personnel was authorized for completion of the assessment review and coding in preparation for valuation notices, with a report to the Board at the conclusion of same.


Coordinator:  Coordinator, Jack Paul presented the recommendations of the Classification Committee regarding the job descriptions of the Office Assistant/E911 Coordinator be moved to a Grade 24 and the Solid Waste Certified Attendant be moved to a Grade 25.  Discussion followed regarding the Certified Attendant wage be utilized in contract negotiations of the contract to be effective January 1, 2009.  On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the Classification Committee recommendation was approved as presented.

Social Services:  On motion of Mr. Larson, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the Purchase of Service (POS) Agreement with Rural Minnesota CEP Inc., was approved as recommended by the Social Services Director, for employment and training services.


On motion of Mr. Carlson, seconded by Mr. Johannsen and carried unanimously, the Purchase of Service (POS) Agreement with Merit Care, Thief River Falls Northwest Medical Center for emergency mental health services was approved, as recommended by the Social Services Director.


Social Services Director, Daryl Bessler presented the 2008 Revenues & Expenditure Budget Report dated December 31, 2008 for review by the Board.  No action taken.


Mr. Bessler reported the Social Services overtime for the period of December 7, 2008, through January 3, 2009, in an amount totaling eleven hours and eighteen minutes.

The Income Maintenance Report was presented with no action required.


On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Carlson and carried unanimously, the following resolution was adopted:
Resolution No. 01210901

Be It Resolved, That the foregoing record is a true and accurate recording of the official actions and recommendations of the County Board of Commissioners and as such constitutes the official minutes thereof.  Payments of assistance, relief and claims as indicated in these minutes are hereby ordered.

Coordinator:  On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the filling of the Extension, part time Office Assistant I position was approved per proper procedure.


On motion of Mr. Carlson, seconded by Mr. Johannsen and carried unanimously, the Coordinator was authorized to obtain sealed bids for the sale of the 1998 Fujitsu telephone system for review by the Board.


Sheriff:  On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Devine and carried unanimously, the following resolution was adopted:

Resolution No. 01210902


Whereas, Minnesota Statutes §465.03 provides for acceptance of gifts by the County by resolution of the County Board adopted by a two-thirds majority of the Board and expressing the terms of the gift, and


Whereas,  Hubbard County's Sheriff's Department has received gifts as follows: 

	Name
	Amount
	Donation

	Park Avenue Salon
	$250.00
	K-9 Program Donation

	Guthrie – Nary Lions Club
	25.00
	K-9 Program Donation

	Northern Lights Council – BSA
	400.00
	STS Equipment Donation

	Township of Hendrickson
	1,000.00
	STS Equipment Donation



Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the aforesaid gifts are hereby gratefully accepted.


Jail/Dispatch Administrator, Sherri Klasen presented a Jail Inmate status report.


On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the payment to Greater Northwest EMS, Bemidji, MN in the amount of $340 as approved on January 6, 2009, was authorized to be paid from undesignated unallocated monies.


Chief Deputy, Frank Homer informed the Board that the 2008 Dive Team Report will be presented upon provision from the Lakes Area Dive Team.

Coordinator:  Commissioner, Cal Johannsen presented the results of the request for information regarding a building space needs assessment as follows:  Collaborative Design Group, Minneapolis, MN - $47,000; KKE Architects, Minneapolis, MN - $32,200; Vetter Johnson Architects, Minneapolis, MN - $32,000; Klein McCarthy Architects, St. Louis Park, MN - $16,800; BKV Group, Minneapolis, MN - $9,500; and SJA Architects, Duluth, MN - $41,400.  Discussion followed regarding the recommendation of the Building Committee.  On motion of Mr. Larson, seconded by Mr. Devine and carried 4-1 with Mr. Carlson voting no, the project in bold by underlined quote, above was approved as recommended by the Building Committee based on the quote best suiting our needs, with the payment to be made from the Building Fund.

Environmental Services:  On motion of Mr. Johannsen, seconded by Mr. Devine and carried unanimously, the scheduling of a public hearing to obtain public input regarding Shoreland Ordinance #17, proposed Amendment #10 and Subdivision Ordinance #35, proposed Amendment #1 on March 4, 2009, at 1:00 p.m. was approved.

Environmental Services Officer, Eric Buitenwerf presented SSTS Subcommittee and Planning Commission recommendations in connection with the development of the Subsurface Sewage Treatment System (SSTS) Ordinance being developed.  Discussion followed.  By consensus of the Board, further consideration of the matter, by the recommending groups, was encouraged as discussed.

On motion of Mr. Carlson, seconded by Mr. Robinson and carried unanimously the review of a Shoreland Ordinance violation by the County Attorney was approved for litigation, if necessary.


Discussion was held regarding the training component included in the 2009 Environmental Services legal counsel retainer.  By consensus of the Board, the scheduling of a training session entitled “Evaluating, Supervising & Disciplining Employees” for Managers and the Board utilizing the training component included in the 2009 Environmental Services legal counsel retainer agreement, was directed as discussed.

Coordinator:  On motion of Mr. Devine, seconded by Mr. Larson and carried unanimously, the renewal application for a license to operate a nursing home was approved and the Chairman was authorized to sign.

On motion of Mr. Larson, seconded by Mr. Robinson and carried unanimously, the appointment of Sarah Girtz as District #3 representative to the Housing and Redevelopment Authority Board was approved.


By consensus of the Board, the Coordinator was requested to notify the parties not selected that completed a request for information for the courthouse facility assessment of the Board’s decision.

There being no further business before the Board, the Chairman adjourned the meeting at 1:39 p.m.

	
	
	
	    /s/ Lyle Robinson

	
	
	
	Chairman

	
	
	
	Hubbard County Board of Commissioners

	ATTEST:
	    /s/ Jack Paul
	
	

	
	Hubbard County Coordinator
	
	













